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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 302

AN ACT to amend 601.41 (1) (intro.); antb create 100.203, 600.01 (1) (b)11, 601.31 (1) (km), 631.34) (g) and
632.1850f the statuteg;elating to: vehicle protection product warranties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 100.203 of the statutes is created to read:
100.203 Vehicle protection product warranties.

(1) DeriniTions. In this section:
(a) “Administrator” means a party other than tinar

kill switches, and electronic, radio, and satellite tracking
devices.

(f) “Warrantor” means a person who is obligated to
thewarranty holder under the terms of the warranty

(g) “Warranty” means a written representation, made
to a warrantyholder that applies to a vehicle protection
productand that asserts that the vehicle protection-prod
uctwill prevent specified loss or damage to a vehicle or

rantorwhom the warrantor designates to be responsiblethewarrantor will pay the warranty holder specified inci

for the administration of warranties.

(b) “Commissioner” means the commissiorar
insurance.

(c) “Incidental costs” means expenses incurgd

dentalcosts.

(h) “Warranty holder” means the person who-pur
chases vehicle protection product that includes a-war
rantyor who is a permitted transferee under the teyins

thewarranty holder that are specified in the warranty and thewarranty

that are related to the failure difie vehicle protection
productto perform as the warranty provides. “Incidental
costs” include insurance policy deductibles, rental
vehiclechages, thalifference between the actual value
of the stolenvehicle at the time of theft and the cost of a
replacementehicle,sales taxes, registration fees, trans
actionfees, and mechanical inspection fees.

(d) “Office” means the dice of the commissioner

(e) “Vehicle protectioproduct” means a device, sys
tem, or service installed oor applied to a vehicle that is
designedto prevent loss or damage the vehicle.
“Vehicle protection product” includes alarm systems,
body-partmarking products, steering locks, window-
etchproducts, pedal and ignition lockagl and ignition

(i) “Warranty reimbursement insurance policy”
meansan insurance policy that is issued to a warrantor to
providereimbursement to the warrantor,forto pay on
behalfof the warrantgrall obligations incurred by the
warrantorunder the terms and conditions of the insured
warrantiessold by the warrantor

(2) REGISTRATIONAND FILING REQUIREMENTSOF WAR-
RANTORS. (@) A person shall register with thdicé by
filing a form prescribed by the commissioner before
operatingas a warrantor or representing to the public that
theperson is a warrantor

(b) 1. Warrantor registration records shall be filed
with the ofice annually and shall be updated within 30
daysof any change.
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2. The registration records shall contain the foHow
ing information, which shall be available to the public:

a. The warrantds name, any namesider which the
warrantordoes businesm this state, the warrantsr
principal office address, anthe warrantds telephone
number.

b. The name and address of the warrastagenfor
service of process in this stétether than the warrantor

3. The registration records shall contain the foHow
ing information, which is confidential armbt available
for inspection or copying under s. 19.35 (1):

a. The name of the warranterexecutive dicer
directly responsible for the warrantervehicle protec
tion product business.

b. The name, address, and telephone numbamnyof
administratoithat the warrantor designates to be respon
siblefor the administration of warranties in this state.

c. A copy of the warranty reimbursement insurance
policy or other financial information required under sub.
(3).

d. A copy of each warranty that the warrantor plans
to use in this state.

e. A statement indicating that the warrantor qualifies
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mission,the warrantor provides the commissioner with
a copy of the warrantés, or the parent entity; most
recentU.S. Securities and Exchange Commission form
10-Kor form 20-f, filed within the preceding year pur
suantto 15 USC 78Ll(b) or (g),78m, or78a(d). If the wa¥
rantor does not file with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commissionthe warrantor provides the commissioner a
copy of the warrantds, or the parent entity; audited
financial statementslf the warrantois parent entity
formsor audited financial statements are filed to meet the
conditionspecified under this subsection, then the parent
entity shall agred¢o guarantee the obligations of the war
rantorrelating to warranties issued bye warrantor in
this state.

(4) DISCLOSURETO WARRANTY HOLDER. (&) Every
warrantyshall be written in clear language thatirgler
standablédo lay persons and shall be printed or typed in
easy-to-reaslize and style of type. Ngarranty may be
includedwith a vehicle protection product unleseitets
all of the following conditions:

1. If the warrantor chooses to meet its financial
responsibilityobligations under sub. (3) (a):

a. The warranty states thie obligations of the war

to do business in this state under sub. (3) (a) or that therantor to the warranty holder agaaranteednder a war

warrantorqualifies to do business in this state under sub.

3) (b).

(c) 1. If a registrant fails to register by thenewal
deadlinethe commissioner shall give the registrant-writ
tennotice of the failure. The registrant shall havel8gs
to complete theenewal before his or her registration is
suspended.

2. If a registrans registration is suspendedider
subd.1., the suspension shall last until the registrant reg

istersand pays any late payment, except that the registra

ranty reimbursement insurance policy and states the
nameand address of the insurer

b. The warranty states that ifxarranty holder makes
aclaim against a party other than the issafethe war
ranty reimbursement insurancgolicy, the warranty
holdermay make a direct claim against the insurer if the
warrantorfails to pay any claim or to meet any obligation
underthe terms of the warranty within 60 days after proof
of loss has been filed with the warrantor

2. The warranty identifies the warranttine seller

tion shall be terminated one year after the renewal-dead andthe warranty holder

line if the registranhas not registered or paid any late
payment.

(d) A person who sells or solicits a sale of a vehicle
protectionproduct that includes a warranty but who is not
awarrantor is notequired to register as a warrantor to
sellthe vehicle protection product.

(3) FNANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. NO person may sell,
or offer to sell, a vehicle protection product that includes
awarranty unless the warrantor meets ofithe follow
ing conditions:

(&) The warrantor is insured under a warranty reim
bursementinsurance policy that meets the conditions
specifiedin s. 632.185 (2) and has filed with the commis

3. The warranty sets forth the tofalrchase price and
the payment terms. The purchase price of the vehicle
protectionproduct does not have to be preprinted on the
warrantyor sales agreement. The purchase price may be
negotiatedvith the purchaser at the time of sale.

4. Thewarranty sets forth the procedure for making
aclaim, including a telephone number

5. The warranty statahe existence of any deductible
amount.

6. The warranty specifies the payments or perfor
manceto be provided under thearranty including pay
mentsfor incidental costs, how the paymentsgerfor
mance will be calculated or determined, and any

sionera copy of the warranty reimbursement insurance limitations, exceptions, or exclusions.

policy.

(b) Thewarrantots net worth, or the total of all cut
standingownershipinterests in the warrantds at least
$50,000,0000r, if the warrantor is a subsidiatye par
ententity’s net worth isat least $50,000,000. If the war
rantorfiles with the U.S. Securities and Exchar@mm

7. Thewarranty sets forth the conditions under which
substitutionwill be allowed.

8. The warranty states all of the obligations and
dutiesof the warranty holder

9. The warranty set®rth any terms governing trans
ferability of the warranty
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10. Thewarranty contains a disclosure that reads sub
stantiallyas follows: “This agreement is a product war
rantyand is not insurance.”

11. The warranty clearly states any terms and condi
tionsgoverning the cancellation of the sale and warranty

(b) The seller of thevarranty or the warrantor shall
provide one of the following to the purchaser:

1. Atthe time of sale, a copy of the warranty

2. At the time of sale, a receipt or other written evi
denceof the purchase of the vehicle protection product
and,within 30 days after the purchase, a copthe war
ranty.

(5) WARRANTY CANCELLATION. (a) A warrantomay
cancelthe warranty only if the warranty holder daes
of the following:

1. Fails to pay for the vehicle protection product to
which the warranty applies.
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(c) A warrantor shall retain all required recops
tainingto each warranty holder to whom the warrantor is
obligatedfor at least 2 years after the specified period of
coveragehas expired. A warrantor discontinuibgst
nessin this stateshall maintain its records until it fur
nishesthe commissioner satisfactory proof that it has dis
chargedall obligations to warranty holders in this state.

(d) Warrantors shall make all records concerning
transactionsegulated undethis section available to the
commissioner.

(8) SANCTIONS; ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY. (@) The
commissionemay take necessary and approprétison
to enforce this section and themmissionés rules and
ordersand to protect warranty holders. Ifaarrantor
violatesthis section and the commissioner reasonably
believesthe violation threatens to render the warrantor
insolventor cause irreparable loss or injury to the prop

2. Makes a material misrepresentation to the seller of erty or business of any person located in this state, the

the vehicle protectiorproduct to which the warranty
appliesor to the warrantor

3. Commits fraud.

4. Substantially breaches the warranty hdkder
dutiesunder the warranty

(b) A warrantor canceling a warranty shall mail writ

tennotice of cancellation to the warranty holder at the last

addres®f the warranty holder in the warran®records
at least 30 days prior to thdegtive date of the cancella
tion. Thenotice shall state thefettive date of the can
cellationand the reason for the cancellation.

(6) ProHIBITED ACTS. (@) A warrantor that is not an
insurer,as defined in s. 600.03 (27), may not use in its
name,contractsor literature any of the terms, “insur
ance,™casualty’ “surety,” “mutual,” or any othewords
descriptiveof theinsurance, casualtgr surety business.

I

A warrantor may not use any name or description that is

deceptivelysimilar to the name or description of any
insuranceor surety corporatioar to any other warrantor

(b) No warrantor may make amyarranty claim that
is untrue, deceptive, or misleading as provided in s.
100.18.

(c) No person may require as a condition of sale
financingof a motor vehicle tha retail purchaser of a
motorvehicle purchasa vehicle protection product that
is not installed on the vehicle at the time of sale.

(7) ReEcORDKEEPING. (a) Warrantors shall keegccu
raterecords otransactions regulated under this section.
(b) A warrantots records shall include all of the fol

lowing:

1. Copies of alivarranties under which the warrantor
is obligated.

commissionemay issue an order that does any of the fol
lowing:

1. Prohibits the warrantor from engaging in the act
thatviolates this section.

2. Prohibits the warrantor from providing any war
rantythat violates this section.

3. Imposes a forfeiture on the warrantor

(b) 1. Prior to the ééctive date ofiny order issued
underpar (a),the commissioner must provide written
noticeof the order to the warrantor and the opportunity
for a hearing to be held within 10 business days after
receiptof the notice.

2. Notwithstanding subd. 1., if the commissioner rea
sonably believes that the warrantor is or is about to
becomeinsolvent, prior notice and a hearing are not
required.

(c) A persoraggrieved by an order issued under par
(a) may request a hearing before the commissiofiee
tion 601.62 applies to a hearing commenced uttusr
paragraph.

(d) At the hearing, the commissioner bears the bur
denof proving that the order issued under. fay is justi
fied. Chapter 22applies to a hearing request under this
subsection.

(e) The commissioner malyring an action in any
courtof competent jurisdiction for an injunction or other
appropriateelief to enjoin a threatened or existing viola
tion of this section or of a rule or order of the commis
sioner promulgated or issued under this section. An
actionfiled under this paragraph magek restitution on
behalf of persons injured by a violation of this section or
aviolation of a rule or order of the commissioner premul

2. The name and address of each warranty holder togatedor issued under this section.

whomthe warrantor is obligated.

3. The dates, amounts, and descriptions of all
receiptsclaims, and expenditures related to weeran
tor’s warranties.

(f) A person who violates this section or a rule or
orderof the commissioner promulgated or issueder
this section may be ordered to forfeit to the state an
amountdetermined by the commissionéut not more
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than$500per violation and not more than $10,000 for all
violationsof a similarature. Vblations are of a similar
natureif the violation consists of the same or similar
courseof conduct, action, or practice, irrespective of the
numberof timesthe conduct, action, or practice that-vio
latedthis section or a rule or order promulgated or issued
underthis section occurred.

SecTion 2. 600.01 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is created
to read:

600.01(1) (b) 11. Warrantors, sellers, or administra
tors of vehicle protection produatarranties under s.
100.2083.

SecTioN 3. 601.31 (1) (km) of thetatutes is created
to read:

601.31(1) (km) For processing and maintaining-reg
istrationrecords under s. 100.203 (2), a fee to be set by
the commissioner by rule but not exceed $250 anau
ally.

SecTioN 4. 601.41 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

601.41(1) Duties. (intro.) The commissioner shall
administerand enforce chs. 600 to 655 and ss. 59.5p (1
(c), 66.0137 (4) and (4m), 100.20120.13 (2) (b) to (g),
149.13,and 149.144 and shall act as promptlp@ssible
underthe circumstances on all matters placed before the
commissioner.

SecTion 5. 631.37 (4) (g) of the statutes is created to
read:

631.37(4) (g) Warranty reimbursement insurance
policy. Section 632.185 (2) (e) applies to warranty reim
bursemeninsurance policies.

SeEcTION 6. 632.185 of the statutes is created to read:

632.185 Vehicle protection product warranty
insurance policy. (1) In this section:

(a) “Vehicle protection product” has the meaning
givenin s. 100.203 (1) (e).

(b) “Warrantor” has the meaning given in s. 100.203
) (.

(c) “Warranty” has the meaning given in190.203
D (9).

(d) “Warranty holder” has the meaning given in s.
100.203(1) (h).

(e) “Warranty reimbursement insurance policy” has
the meaning given in s. 100.203 (1) (i).

(2) A warranty reimbursement insurance poliagt
is issued, sold, or tdred for sale in this state shall meet
all of the following conditions:

(a) The policy is issued by an insurer authorized to do
businessn this state.
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(b) The policy states that the issuer of the policy will
reimburseor pay on behalf of the warrantor all covered
sumsthat the warrantor is legally obligated to pay or will
providethe service thahe warrantor is legally obligated
to perform according to the warrant®rcontractual
obligationsunder the provisions of the insured warran
tiessold by the warrantor

(c) The policystates that if the warrantor does not
provide payment due under the terrasthe warranty
within 60 days after the warranty holder has filed proof
of loss according to the terms of the warratig war
ranty holder may file for a reimbursement directly with
the issuer of the warranty reimbursement insurance
policy.

(d) The policy provides that the issuer of the warranty
reimbursemeninsurance policy hagceived payment of
the premium ifthe warranty holder paid for the vehicle
protectionproduct covered under the insured warranty
andthat the insures liability under the policy may not
be reduced or relieved by a failure of the warrantor to
reportto the insurer the issuance of a warranty

(e) The policy contains the following provisions
regardingcancellation:

1. The policy may not be canceled by the issuer until
a written notice of cancellatidms been mailed or deliv
eredto the commissioner and the insured warrantor

2. The cancellationf the policy does not reduce the
issuer'sresponsibility with respect to warranties that
applyto vehicle protection products sold prior to the date
of cancellation.

3. If the warrantor has filed the policy with the com
missionerand the issuer cancels the pqlitye warrantor
shalldo one of the following:

a. File a copy of a new poliayith the commissioner
beforethe termination of the prior policproviding no
lapsein coverage following the termination of the prior
policy.

b. Discontinue acting as a warrantor as of the ter
minationdate of the policy until a new poliddecomes
effectiveand the commissioner accepts it.

SecTION 7. Initial applicability.

(1) Thisact first applies to warranted vehicle pretec
tion products and warrantidisat apply to vehicle protec
tion products that are fefred for sale othe efective date
of this subsection.

SecTion 8. Effective date.

(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 7th
monthbeginning after publication.




